September 9, 2025

The Board of Supervisors met at 9:00 o’clock A.M. with Dave Muhlbauer, chair presiding. Members present were Schultz, Dozark,
Muhlbauer, Heiden, and Rosburg.

Minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved.
On motion, the Board recognized claims for the Public Health Department and approved claims for all other departments.
At 10:00 o’clock A.M., a motion was made by Schultz, seconded by Rosburg to open the public hearing for the reclassification of a portion
of N Ave. between 120" St. and 130" St. said road lying generally along the North Line of Sec. 9-83-41 from Area Service “B” Road to
Area Service “A” Road. Motion passed unanimously. There were no written objections or oral objections. At 10:02 o’clock A.M. a
motion was made by Dozark, seconded by Heiden to close the hearing. Motion passed unanimously.
A motion was made by Heiden, seconded Schultz to approve the following resolution:

Crawford County Resolution #2025-34
Reclassifying certain Secondary Road from Area Service B Road to Area Service A Road.

WHEREAS, Crawford County desires to reclassify a certain road on the secondary road system in the county to provide for an
increased level of maintenance; and

WHEREAS, Crawford County, after consultation with the Crawford County Engineer, has the authority to reclassify certain
roads within the County as Area Service "A" roads pursuant to lowa Code Section 309.57; and

WHEREAS, the Crawford County Board of Supervisors, after consulting with the Crawford County Engineer, desire to reclassify
a certain road in Crawford County from Area Service “B” Road to Area Service "A" Road to provide for an increased level of
maintenance in order to best utilize maintenance funds, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Notice of Public Hearing duly published according to the lowa Code, Public Hearing as held on
September 9, 2025, at 10:00 a.m. in the Board of Supervisors room at the Crawford County Courthouse, Denison, lowa, to hear

support and/or objections from the public on road so designated.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF CRAWFORD COUNTY that this County does hereby
reclassify the road described as Area Service "A" road.
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1. N Ave. between 120" St. and 130" St. Said road lying generally along the North Line of Sec. 9-83-41.

Voting Aye: Schultz, Dozark, Muhlbauer, and Heiden. Abstained: Rosburg. Motion passed.
The Board had a follow-up discussion with Randy Mahnke about the new County Animal Ordinance.
A motion was made by Rosburg, seconded by Heiden to approve the appointment of Jeff Mendenhall to the Veteran’s Affairs Commission
for a three-year term ending June 30, 2028.

Motion passed unanimously.
The Board had a discussion about Tax Abatement, 1996 U Ave, Dow City, Benjamin & Amy Mitchell, New Home. No action was taken at
this time.
A motion was made by Schultz, seconded by Rosburg to approve the Weed Commissioner Annual Report.

Motion passed unanimously.
At 10:55 o’clock A.M., a motion was made by Heiden, seconded by Rosburg to open the Closed Session per lowa Code 21.5(1)(c), which
allows for a closed session. Motion passed unanimously. At 11:31 o’clock A.M., a motion was made by Schultz, seconded by Dozark to
close the Closed Session. Motion passed unanimously.

A motion was made by Rosburg, seconded Heiden to approve the following resolution:
RESOLUTION 2025-35
Central Iowa Juvenile Detention Center
Compromise Settlement Agreement

WHEREAS Crawford County is a stakeholder in the Central lowa Juvenile Detention Center (hereinafter CIJDC), and

WHEREAS the CIJDC is the Respondent in Hardin County Case No. CVCV 102247, whereby Hardin County calls into question the
validity of prior 28E agreements, and

WHEREAS the outcome of that litigation is uncertain, and Crawford County has an interest in the outcome of that litigation, and
WHEREAS the CIJDC Commission has voted 22-5 to approve the attached compromise settlement agreement resolving the litigation, and

WHEREAS the compromise settlement agreement is a compromise between Hardin County and the CIJDC that acknowledges the membership
of counties joining the CIJDC through 2012 and also allows the remaining counties to maintain certain benefits that the litigation does not



otherwise guarantee, while also allowing the counties joining through 2012 to adopt a new 28E agreement and even vote to allow the remaining
counties to regain full membership in the CIJDC, and

WHEREAS the Parties will file with the Court a consent decree memorializing the full terms and conditions of the Parties’ compromise settlement
agreement following approval of the compromise settlement by a majority of the member counties.

THEREFORE, the Crawford County Board of Supervisors hereby approve and adopt the attached compromise agreement, and authorize the
CIJDC to execute and present to the court a consent decree consistent with the attached compromise settlement.

Voting Aye: Schultz, Dozark, Muhlbauer, Heiden and Rosburg. Motion passed unanimously.
On motion duly seconded the Board adjourned at 11:33 o’clock A.M.

Agendas for the next meeting are posted and available at the Courthouse on Friday at 4:30 o’clock P.M. preceding the next meeting.

County Auditor Chair
Vendor Description Paid
Access Systems Printer Contract 165.98
Amazon Capital Services, Inc Office Supplies 112.07
Anatomy It, LLC It Services 810.18
Anda, Inc Fp Clinic Supplies 37.45
Arnold Motor Supply Vehicle Maint 62.65
Black Hills Energy Utilities 355.75
Blacktop Service Company Cold Patch Repair 1,000.00
Blazek, George C Anderson Paab 460.00
Bluespace Creative Inc Decal 27.85
Bomgaars Np PImg 502.39
Boss Innovation & Marketing, Inc Storage 2,565.00
Boysen, Cody Custodial Services 196.10
Cady Business Technologies, Inc Telephone 3,860.12
Calhoun-Burns and Associates Inc Bridge Rating & Insp. 8,614.15
Careficient, Inc Emr Software 2,375.72
Carroll Control Systems Inc Tower Filters 595.65
Carroll County Sheriff Service 36.00
Carroll County Solid Waste Landfill Fees 36,068.53
Carroll Refuse Service Garbage Pickup 160.13
Central lowa Distributing Inc Custodial Supplies 1,862.00
Charm-Tex Inc Supplies 730.82
Cidnet Data 150.00
City of Dow City Utilities 59.48
City of Manilla Utilities 150.12
City of Ricketts Utilities 48.41
City of Schleswig Utilities 30.65
City of Vail Utilities 38.36
City of Westside Utilities 83.45
Claussen, Renae C Ads 168.00
Coleman Moore Company Hydromulch 15,934.40
Cott Systems, Inc Hosted Oib 300.00
Crawford County Landfill Trash 21.00
Crawford County Memorial Hospital Pt Services 3,375.00
Crawford County Sheriff Serve Notices 1,325.45
CSILLC It Services 166.66
Cummins Central Power LLC Dow City Tower 975.00
Custom Motorcycle & Small Eng Equip Maint 79.50
Danko Emergency Equipment Co Hamat Supplies 192.00
Deets, Traci Meals 31.52
Denison Auto Parts and Machine Parts 608.73
Denison Bulletin Review Semi-Annual Treas Report 1,540.07
Denison Do It Best Hardware Freezer 977.19
Denison Municipal Utilities Utilities 5,350.80
Diamond Maps Software 200.00
Ebix, Inc Newsletters 74.90
Ecosolutions, Inc Supplies 1,747.26
Employee Benefit Systems (EBS) Medical Prem 194,339.74
Erlbacher Bros Inc Hauling 10,097.99
Eventide Lutheran Home Nursing Facility Fees 5,234.52
Farm Service Cooperative Chemicals 297.38
Farmers Mutual Coop Telephone Co Telephone Serv. 34.95
First National Bank of Omaha Office Supplies/Training/Membership/Bkgrnd Chk 11,234.26
Fishy Vibes Exhibit Maint 130.50
Frank Dunn Co Bldg/Grnds 180.00
Gawley Tire & Repair, Inc Tire Repairs 2,345.00
Greene County Sheriff's Office Service 83.70
Growmark FS Fuel 47,160.74
Hallett Materials Granular Maint. Materials 15,365.61
Harrison County Rec Tower Utilities 152.90
Healthcarefirst, Inc Cahps 116.57
Heiden, Jean Lodging/Meals 502.70
Heiliger, Ethan Ppe 100.00
Henry M Adkins & Sons Inc Tenex Maintenance & Support 3,000.00
Housby Mack Inc Parts 4,227.31



Hrabik Welding, LLC

Huebner Funeral Home

lowa Department of Revenue-Sales Tax
lowa State Association of Counties
Jim Hawk Truck Trailers Inc

JNJ Mobile Inc

John Deere Financial

Kiesler Police Supply

Km Pools & Masonary Inc
Kolbeck Inc

Langenfeld Farms LLC

Lawson Products Inc

Long Lines, LLC

Mac's Chevrolet, Inc

Mail Services LLC

Manilla Times LLC

Mapleton Press

Martin Marietta Materials
Mckesson Medical Surgical

MDI Worldwide

Mediacom lowa LLC

Meseck, Sara

MidAmerican Energy

Muhlbauer, Dave

National Pen Company

New Cooperative Inc

NW lowa Youth Emergency Serv Ctr
Observer, The

Office Elements

O'Reilly Automotive Inc
Patnaude, Jordan

Quality Truck Service (Tire Shop)
R & R Septic Services LLC
Railrock

Rapid Consulting, LLC
Rasmussen Lumber Co

Schaller Telephone Co

Secure Shred Solutions LLC
Sibbel, Martha A

Stan Houston Equip Co Inc
Stone Consulting Inc

Team Chrysler Dodge Ram Jeep
Team Ford Lincoln

Totten's Plumbing

Triple "A" Seeds Inc

Tyler Technologies Inc

U S Postal Service

V & H Tire Co Inc

Van Wall Equipment Inc

Verizon Wireless

Verlin's P & H

Vetter Equipment

Visual Edge It

Wal-Mart - Capital One

West Central lowa Rural Water Assn
Western lowa Networks - Btc, Inc
Western lowa Networks

Win

Windstream

Woodbury County Board of Supervisors
Workforce Solutions LLC

Zenk Jr, Eugene Duane

Ziegler Inc

Fund Totals

0001 General Basic

0002 General Supplemental

0011 Rural Basic

0020 Secondary Road

0029 Cabin Fund - Special Rev

0037 Tower Maintenance

0045 Forfeiture Fund - County Attorney
0047 Co Atty Collection after Threshold
4000 Disaster Service

4010 E911

4020 Wellness Program

4100 Assessor

7900 Sanitary Disposal - Landfill

8500 Self-Insurance Internal Serv Fund

Labor

Cremation

2025 Aug Cabin Tax
2025 Isac Annual Conference
Equip. Supp.

Legal Fees

Parts

Equipment

Dust Control

Pallet Grinding
Damages

Bolts

Ethernet Circuit
Vehicle Maint
Postage

Board Proceedings
Election Notice
Limestone

Medical Supplies
Bridge Maint. Materials
Cable

Mileage

Ys Utilities

Lodging

Totes

Fuel
Detention/Transport
Board Proceedings
Office Supp.

Equip. Supp.

Pest Control - Courthouse
Tire Repairs
Portable RR
Unloading Chg's
Rapid Radios

Fair Booth
Telephone Serv.
Shredding

Lodging

Bridge Maint. Material
Fuel Storage Plan
Equip. Supp.

Parts

PImg Repairs

Seed

Tyler Annual Fees
Stamped Envelopes
Tires

Equipment

Calling Card for Car Computer/Phones
Ys PImg

Equip Maint

Printer Contract
Custodial Supplies
Utilities

Telephone

E911 Telephone
Shared Internet
E911 Telephone

Me Case

Labor Relations Services
Domain

Parts

595.00
1,800.00
484.01
275.00
500.97
75.00
171.96
481.00
850.00
5,433.92
5,802.50
662.08
393.00
2,118.24
774.19
425.88
200.55
25,022.80
367.53
152.10
66.07
159.60
3,188.27
207.38
1,042.94
12,554.52
851.85
392.17
35.79
51.98
245.00
281.45
140.00
6,699.00
2,431.85
630.79
38.74
129.00
311.04
452.25
5,600.00
79.90
490.94
526.52
887.50
5,138.37
917.85
178.00
6,200.00
1,796.88
597.96
445.81
61.22
147.99
91.90
1,295.12
736.00
2,087.12
437.28
300.00
2,500.00
310.88
24,136.54
Total 520,289.56

75,787.84
5,659.53
43,668.92
130,676.23
568.50
92.80
311.04
75.00
10,966.47
1,256.61
74.90
3,206.52
53,605.46
194,339.74
Total 520,289.56



