September 9, 2025

The Board of Supervisors met at 9:00 o'clock A.M. with Dave Muhlbauer, chair presiding. Members present were Schultz, Dozark, Muhlbauer, Heiden, and Rosburg.

Minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved.

On motion, the Board recognized claims for the Public Health Department and approved claims for all other departments.

At 10:00 o'clock A.M., a motion was made by Schultz, seconded by Rosburg to open the public hearing for the reclassification of a portion of N Ave. between 120th St. and 130th St. said road lying generally along the North Line of Sec. 9-83-41 from Area Service "B" Road to Area Service "A" Road. Motion passed unanimously. There were no written objections or oral objections. At 10:02 o'clock A.M. a motion was made by Dozark, seconded by Heiden to close the hearing. Motion passed unanimously.

A motion was made by Heiden, seconded Schultz to approve the following resolution:

Crawford County Resolution #2025-34
Reclassifying certain Secondary Road from Area Service B Road to Area Service A Road.

WHEREAS, Crawford County desires to reclassify a certain road on the secondary road system in the county to provide for an increased level of maintenance; and

WHEREAS, Crawford County, after consultation with the Crawford County Engineer, has the authority to reclassify certain roads within the County as Area Service "A" roads pursuant to Iowa Code Section 309.57; and

WHEREAS, the Crawford County Board of Supervisors, after consulting with the Crawford County Engineer, desire to reclassify a certain road in Crawford County from Area Service "B" Road to Area Service "A" Road to provide for an increased level of maintenance in order to best utilize maintenance funds, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Notice of Public Hearing duly published according to the Iowa Code, Public Hearing as held on September 9, 2025, at 10:00 a.m. in the Board of Supervisors room at the Crawford County Courthouse, Denison, Iowa, to hear support and/or objections from the public on road so designated.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF CRAWFORD COUNTY that this County does hereby reclassify the road described as Area Service "A" road.

WILLOW TOWNSHIP T-83N R-41W

1. N Ave. between 120th St. and 130th St. Said road lying generally along the North Line of Sec. 9-83-41.

Voting Aye: Schultz, Dozark, Muhlbauer, and Heiden. Abstained: Rosburg. Motion passed.

The Board had a follow-up discussion with Randy Mahnke about the new County Animal Ordinance.

A motion was made by Rosburg, seconded by Heiden to approve the appointment of Jeff Mendenhall to the Veteran's Affairs Commission for a three-year term ending June 30, 2028.

Motion passed unanimously.

The Board had a discussion about Tax Abatement, 1996 U Ave, Dow City, Benjamin & Amy Mitchell, New Home. No action was taken at this time.

A motion was made by Schultz, seconded by Rosburg to approve the Weed Commissioner Annual Report.

Motion passed unanimously.

At 10:55 o'clock A.M., a motion was made by Heiden, seconded by Rosburg to open the Closed Session per Iowa Code 21.5(1)(c), which allows for a closed session. Motion passed unanimously. At 11:31 o'clock A.M., a motion was made by Schultz, seconded by Dozark to close the Closed Session. Motion passed unanimously.

A motion was made by Rosburg, seconded Heiden to approve the following resolution:

RESOLUTION 2025-35 Central Iowa Juvenile Detention Center Compromise Settlement Agreement

WHEREAS Crawford County is a stakeholder in the Central Iowa Juvenile Detention Center (hereinafter CIJDC), and

WHEREAS the CIJDC is the Respondent in Hardin County Case No. CVCV102247, whereby Hardin County calls into question the validity of prior 28E agreements, and

WHEREAS the outcome of that litigation is uncertain, and Crawford County has an interest in the outcome of that litigation, and

WHEREAS the CIJDC Commission has voted 22-5 to approve the attached compromise settlement agreement resolving the litigation, and

WHEREAS the compromise settlement agreement is a compromise between Hardin County and the CIJDC that acknowledges the membership of counties joining the CIJDC through 2012 and also allows the remaining counties to maintain certain benefits that the litigation does not

otherwise guarantee, while also allowing the counties joining through 2012 to adopt a new 28E agreement and even vote to allow the remaining counties to regain full membership in the CIJDC, and

WHEREAS the Parties will file with the Court a consent decree memorializing the full terms and conditions of the Parties' compromise settlement agreement following approval of the compromise settlement by a majority of the member counties.

THEREFORE, the Crawford County Board of Supervisors hereby approve and adopt the attached compromise agreement, and authorize the CIJDC to execute and present to the court a consent decree consistent with the attached compromise settlement.

Voting Aye: Schultz, Dozark, Muhlbauer, Heiden and Rosburg. Motion passed unanimously.

On motion duly seconded the Board adjourned at 11:33 o'clock A.M.

Agendas for the next meeting are posted and available at the Courthouse on Friday at 4:30 o'clock P.M. preceding the next meeting.

County Auditor	Chair	Chair	
Vendor	Description	Paid	
Access Systems	Printer Contract	165.98	
Amazon Capital Services, Inc	Office Supplies	112.07	
Anatomy It, LLC	It Services	810.18	
Anda, Inc	Fp Clinic Supplies	37.45	
Arnold Motor Supply	Vehicle Maint	62.65	
Black Hills Energy	Utilities	355.75	
Blacktop Service Company	Cold Patch Repair	1,000.00	
Blazek, George C	Anderson Paab	460.00	
Bluespace Creative Inc	Decal	27.85	
Bomgaars	Np Plmg	502.39	
Boss Innovation & Marketing, Inc	Storage	2,565.00	
Boysen, Cody	Custodial Services	196.10	
Cady Business Technologies, Inc	Telephone	3,860.12	
Calhoun-Burns and Associates Inc	Bridge Rating & Insp.	8,614.15	
Careficient, Inc	Emr Software	2,375.72	
Carroll Control Systems Inc	Tower Filters	595.65	
Carroll County Sheriff	Service	36.00	
Carroll County Solid Waste	Landfill Fees	36,068.53	
Carroll Refuse Service	Garbage Pickup	160.13	
Central Iowa Distributing Inc	Custodial Supplies	1,862.00	
Charm-Tex Inc	Supplies	730.82	
Cidnet	Data	150.00	
City of Dow City	Utilities	59.48	
City of Manilla	Utilities	150.12	
City of Ricketts	Utilities	48.41	
City of Schleswig	Utilities	30.65	
City of Vail	Utilities	38.36	
City of Westside	Utilities	83.45	
Claussen, Renae C	Ads	168.00	
Coleman Moore Company	Hydromulch	15,934.40	
Cott Systems, Inc	Hosted Oib	300.00	
Crawford County Landfill	Trash	21.00	
Crawford County Memorial Hospital	Pt Services	3,375.00	
Crawford County Sheriff	Serve Notices	1,325.45	
CSILLC	It Services	166.66	
Cummins Central Power LLC	Dow City Tower	975.00	
Custom Motorcycle & Small Eng	Equip Maint	79.50	
Danko Emergency Equipment Co	Hamat Supplies	192.00	
Deets, Traci	Meals	31.52	
Denison Auto Parts and Machine	Parts	608.73	
Denison Bulletin Review	Semi-Annual Treas Report	1,540.07	
Denison Do It Best Hardware	Freezer	977.19	
Denison Municipal Utilities	Utilities	5,350.80	
Diamond Maps	Software	200.00	
Ebix, Inc	Newsletters	74.90	
Ecosolutions, Inc	Supplies	1,747.26	
Employee Benefit Systems (EBS)	Medical Prem	194,339.74	
Erlbacher Bros Inc	Hauling	10,097.99	
Eventide Lutheran Home	Nursing Facility Fees	5,234.52	
Farm Service Cooperative	Chemicals	297.38	
Farmers Mutual Coop Telephone Co	Telephone Serv.	34.95	
First National Bank of Omaha	Office Supplies/Training/Membership/Bkgrnd Chk	11,234.26	
Fishy Vibes	Exhibit Maint	130.50	
Frank Dunn Co	Bldg/Grnds	180.00	
Gawley Tire & Repair, Inc	Tire Repairs	2,345.00	
Greene County Sheriff's Office	Service	83.70	
Growmark FS	Fuel	47,160.74	
Hallett Materials	Granular Maint. Materials	15,365.61	
Harrison County Rec	Tower Utilities	152.90	
Healthcarefirst, Inc	Cahps	116.57	
Heiden, Jean	Lodging/Meals	502.70	
Heiliger, Ethan	Ppe	100.00	
Henry M Adkins & Sons Inc	Tenex Maintenance & Support	3,000.00	
Housby Mack Inc	Parts	4,227.31	

Hrabik Welding, LLC Huebner Funeral Home	Labor Cremation		595.00 1,800.00
lowa Department of Revenue-Sales Tax	2025 Aug Cabin Tax		484.01
Iowa State Association of Counties	2025 Isac Annual Conference		275.00
Jim Hawk Truck Trailers Inc	Equip. Supp.		500.97
JNJ Mobile Inc	Legal Fees		75.00
John Deere Financial	Parts		171.96
Kiesler Police Supply	Equipment		481.00
Km Pools & Masonary Inc	Dust Control		850.00
Kolbeck Inc	Pallet Grinding		5,433.92
Langenfeld Farms LLC	Damages		5,802.50
Lawson Products Inc	Bolts		662.08
Long Lines, LLC	Ethernet Circuit		393.00
Mac's Chevrolet, Inc	Vehicle Maint		2,118.24
Mail Services LLC			774.19
Manilla Times LLC	Postage		425.88
	Board Proceedings		
Mapleton Press	Election Notice		200.55
Martin Marietta Materials	Limestone		25,022.80
Mckesson Medical Surgical	Medical Supplies		367.53
MDI Worldwide	Bridge Maint. Materials		152.10
Mediacom Iowa LLC	Cable		66.07
Meseck, Sara	Mileage		159.60
MidAmerican Energy	Ys Utilities		3,188.27
Muhlbauer, Dave	Lodging		207.38
National Pen Company	Totes		1,042.94
New Cooperative Inc	Fuel		12,554.52
NW Iowa Youth Emergency Serv Ctr	Detention/Transport		851.85
Observer, The	Board Proceedings		392.17
Office Elements	Office Supp.		35.79
O'Reilly Automotive Inc	Equip. Supp.		51.98
Patnaude, Jordan	Pest Control - Courthouse		245.00
Quality Truck Service (Tire Shop)	Tire Repairs		281.45
R & R Septic Services LLC	Portable RR		140.00
Railrock	Unloading Chg's		6,699.00
Rapid Consulting, LLC	Rapid Radios		2,431.85
Rasmussen Lumber Co	Fair Booth		630.79
Schaller Telephone Co	Telephone Serv.		38.74
Secure Shred Solutions LLC	Shredding		129.00
Sibbel, Martha A	Lodging		311.04
Stan Houston Equip Co Inc	Bridge Maint. Material		452.25
Stone Consulting Inc	Fuel Storage Plan		5,600.00
-	Equip. Supp.		79.90
Team Chrysler Dodge Ram Jeep Team Ford Lincoln	Parts		490.94
Totten's Plumbing	Plmg Repairs		526.52
Triple "A" Seeds Inc	Seed		887.50
Tyler Technologies Inc	Tyler Annual Fees		5,138.3
U S Postal Service	Stamped Envelopes		917.8
V & H Tire Co Inc	Tires		178.00
Van Wall Equipment Inc	Equipment		6,200.00
Verizon Wireless	Calling Card for Car Computer/Phones		1,796.88
Verlin's P & H	Ys Plmg		597.96
Vetter Equipment	Equip Maint		445.8
Visual Edge It	Printer Contract		61.22
Wal-Mart - Capital One	Custodial Supplies		147.99
West Central Iowa Rural Water Assn	Utilities		91.90
Western Iowa Networks - Btc, Inc	Telephone		1,295.12
Western Iowa Networks	E911 Telephone		736.00
Win	Shared Internet		2,087.12
Windstream	E911 Telephone		437.28
Woodbury County Board of Supervisors	Me Case		300.00
Workforce Solutions LLC	Labor Relations Services		2,500.00
Zenk Jr, Eugene Duane	Domain		310.88
Ziegler Inc	Parts		24,136.54
	. 4.10	Total	520,289.5 (
Fund Totals		. Juli	JEU, 200.00
rund Totals 0001 General Basic			75,787.84
0001 General Basic 0002 General Supplemental			5,659.5
• •			
0011 Rural Basic 0020 Secondary Road			43,668.92 130,676.23
•			
0029 Cabin Fund - Special Rev			568.5
0037 Tower Maintenance			92.80
0045 Forfeiture Fund - County Attorney			311.0
0047 Co Atty Collection after Threshold			75.0
4000 Disaster Service			10,966.4
			1,256.6
4010 E911			74.90
			2 206 5
4020 Wellness Program			3,200.52
4020 Wellness Program 4100 Assessor			3,206.52 53,605.46
4020 Wellness Program 4100 Assessor 7900 Sanitary Disposal - Landfill			53,605.46
4010 E911 4020 Wellness Program 4100 Assessor 7900 Sanitary Disposal - Landfill 8500 Self-Insurance Internal Serv Fund		Total	